O XN B W —

DO DN M= bt b et et e b ek e
— OO0 RN WN S W~ O

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

AMENDMENT

Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. /
(to be filled in by
S202-ALR-2 [v.9] Principal Clerk)
Page 1 of 3
Comm. Sub. [YES]
Amends Title [NO] Date APl & 2009

Third Edition
Senator Hunt

moves to amend the bill on page 172, line 44, through page 173, line 30, by rewriting the lines
to read:

"NONELECTED DEPARTMENT HEAD/NO SALARY INCREASES

SECTION 26.2. In accordance with G.S. 143B-9, the maximum annual salaries,
payable monthly, for the nonelected heads of the principal State departments for the 2009-2010
and 2010-2011 fiscal years are:

Nonelected Department Heads Annual Salary
Secretary of Administration $114,345
Secretary of Correction 114,345
Secretary of Crime Control and Public Safety 114,345
Secretary of Cultural Resources 114,345
Secretary of Commerce 114,345
Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources 114,345
Secretary of Health and Human Services 114,345
Secretary of Juvenile Justice and

Delinquency Prevention 114,345
Secretary of Revenue 114,345
Secretary of Transportation 114,345

CERTAIN EXECUTIVE BRANCH OFFICIALS/NO SALARY INCREASES
SECTION 26.3. The annual salaries, payable monthly, for the 2009-2010 and
2010-2011 fiscal years for the following executive branch officials are:

Executive Branch Officials . Annual Salary
Chairman, Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission $104,075
State Controller 145,653
Commissioner of Motor Vehicles 104,075
Commissioner of Banks 117,038
State Personnel Director 114,345
Chairman, Parole Commission 95,033
Members of the Parole Commission 46,178

Ml

02 ~

DU




O 0 I N B WK -

LW W WWWINNNNDNDNDNNDNNDDNDRFE P == == = = =
P ULUNP OOV TANUNRAHRWNNRL, OO WND—~O

35
36
37
38
39
40

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

£

AMENDMENT : e 4
Senate Bill 202 - 4 i x
AMENDMENT NO. /[
(to be filled in by
S202-ALR-2 [v.9] Principal Clerk)
Page 2 of 3
Chairman, Utilities Commission 130,343
Members of the Utilities Commission 117,038
Executive Director, Agency for
Public Telecommunications 92,356
Director, Museum of Art ‘ 106,643
Executive Director, North Carolina
Agricultural Finance Authority 101,303
State Chief Information Officer 145,566

FIVE PERCENT REDUCTION FOR CERTAIN HIGHLY COMPENSATED
EMPLOYEES -

SECTION 26.3A.1 Given that the extreme fiscal crisis affecting North Carolina's
economy, the national economy, and global economic markets has substantially reduced the
State's revenue projections for the 2009-2011 biennium and that economies in State
expenditures and maximized efficiencies in State operations must be effected immediately and
systematically in order to meet the compelling State interest of enacting a balanced budget in
accordance with the State Constitution and to protect the interests of the people of North
Carolina:

(D) The annual salaries of all employees whose salaries are set by or under this

Part having an annual salary of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or
more shall be reduced by five percent (5%) from July 1, 2009 through June
30,2011.

2) The salary reductions required by subdivision (1) of this section, in

accordance with State constitutional requirements, shall not affect:

a. The annual salaries of justices and judges set by Section 26.4(a) of
this act.
b. The annual salaries of elected officers and officials set by Section

26.1 of this act.

3) The annual salaries set by Section 26.2 and Section 26.3 of this act shall not
be reduced under this section because those salaries already reflect five
percent (5%) reductions.

The savings to the State generated desie by the provisions of this section during the 2009-
2010 and 2010-2011 fiscal years are appropriated to the Savings Reserve Account, as
established by G.S. 143C-4-3.";

and further moves to amend the bill on page 173, lines 45-49,
by rewriting the lines to read:

"District Attorney 113,340
Administrative Officer of the Courts 120,401
Assistant Administrative Officer of the Courts 109,975
Public Defender 113,340
Director of Indigent Defense Services 116,871";




[S—
SOOI WnN W~

—
VN AW -

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. /
(to be filled in by .
S202-ALR-2 [v.9] Principal Clerk)

Page 3 of 3

and further moves to amend the bill on page 174, lines 17-19, by rewriting the lines to read
"CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
SECTION 26.5. G.S. 7A-101(a) reads as rewritten:
'(@)  The clerk of superior court is a full-time employee of the State and shall receive an
annual salary, payable in equal monthly installments, based on the population of the county as
determined in subsection (al) of this section, according to the following schedule:

Population Annual Salary

Less than 100,000 $ 82,401

100,000 to 149,999 92,468

150,000 to 249,999 102,53697.,409

250,000 and above +H2,607:106,977.

When a county changes from one population group to another, the salary of the clerk shall
be changed, on July 1 of the fiscal year for which the change is reported, .to the salary
appropriate for the new population group, except that the salary of an incumbent clerk shall not
be decreased by any change in population group during his continuance in office."’;

and further moves to amend the bill on page 174, lines 31-34, by rewriting the lines to read:
"GENERAL ASSEMBLY PRINCIPAL CLERKS/SALARY REDUCTIONS
SECTION 26.8. G.S. 120-37(c) reads as rewritten:

"(c) The principal clerks shall be full-time officers. Each principal clerk shall be entitled
to other beneﬁts avallable to permanent legislative employees and shall be paid an annual
salary of ene-ht nd $104;084)-ninety eight thousand eight
hundred eighty dollars ( 98 880) payable monthly Each principal clerk shall also receive such
additional compensation as approved by the Speaker of the House of Representatives or the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate, respectively, for additional employment duties beyond
those provided by the rules of their House. The Legislative Services Commission shall review
the salary of the principal clerks prior to submission of the proposed operating budget of the
General Assembly to the Governor and shall make appropriate recommendations for changes in
those salaries. Any changes enacted by the General Assembly shall be by amendment to this
paragraph.";

and by adjusting the appropriate totals accordingly.

SIGNED Arrde #AN‘?

Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED

Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment
ADOPTED FAILED TABLED /X §-A0

4-899 .




